
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Monday 14th January, 2019 
  
TIME: 1.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
 

 Councillor Lappin (Chair) 
Councillor Murphy (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Burns 
Councillor Dutton 
Councillor John Sayers 
Councillor Yvonne Sayers 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

Democratic Services Officer  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 
   
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
  

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 
  

 

4.   Pay Policy 
 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 21 NOVEMBER, 2018. 

 

1 

PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON TUESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER, 2018 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Lappin (in the Chair) 
Councillors Murphy, Burns, Dutton, John Sayers, 
Yvonne Sayers and Shaw 

 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
 

10. APPROVAL OF SEVERANCE PAYMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Personnel Officer that 
sought approval for severance payments of two employees. 
 
The severance payment in one case was associated with the delivery of 
the new Sefton Community First model, a key pillar of the Council’s 
Framework for Change, approved by Council on 2 March 2017.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE- TUESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

2 

 
The severance payment in the second case was associated with the 
structure review of the Senior Management of the Council as detailed in 
the report of the Chief Executive to Cabinet on 6 September 2018. 
 
The Chief Personnel Officer confirmed that the severance payment was in-
line with Council policies and within the employee’s contractual entitlement 
and the costings in the report were based on a release date of 31 January 
2019 and 30 December 2018 respectively. 
 
The report also provided details concerning the earlier release of an 
employee, where it had become apparent that the capital costs were in 
excess of that previously reported to the Committee. The release was part 
of the restructure in the Strategic Regeneration Team, and savings would 
still be made in this exercise. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the severance payments as outlined in this report be approved and 

the Chief Personnel Officer be authorised to make arrangements as 
to termination and to notice including timing, as appropriate. 

 
(2) the further matter in paragraph 15, be noted.    

 
(3) the Chief Personnel Officer be authorised to make these payments 

which may be subject to slight changes given the agreement of 
termination dates, including any actuarial changes.  The Chief 
Personnel Officer to continue to advise the Chair of any significant 
changes in cost and report as necessary.  

 
(4) in accordance with Rule 93 of the Council and Committee Procedure 

Rules of the Constitution, the dissent of Councillor Shaw from the 
decision set out in (1) above be recorded. 

 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Pay and Grading 
Committee 
 
Council 

Date of Meeting: 14th January 2019 
 
 
24th January 2019 

Subject: Pay Policy 
 

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

 No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

 No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 
 
To recommend a Pay Policy for the Council as required by the Localism Act 2011 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Pay and Grading Committee: 
 
The proposed Pay Policy at Annex A to this report be recommended to the full Council 
for approval.  
 
Council: 
 
(i) The proposed Pay Policy at Annex A to this report be approved.  
 
(ii) That any amendment to the Pay Policy as necessary before the publication of 

next year’s Pay Policy due to a change in legislation (paras 4 & 5 refer) or due to 
the implementation of the new NJC Pay structure for 1.4.2019, then the Pay and 
Grading Committee be delegated with authority to amend the Pay Policy 
accordingly. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 
To comply with the Localism Act 2011 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 
 
No alternative, a Pay Policy for the Council as required by the Localism Act 2011 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs  N/A 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
(B) Capital Costs N/A 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 
 

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 
The Pay Policy has been amended and updated to reflect any changes that have 
occurred since the last report.  Any further changes resulting from the NJC new pay 
structure consultation will be notified in due course. 
 

Legal Implications: 
The Council has the following duties under the  following sections of the Localism Act 
2011 :- 
 
Section 38- The Council must prepare a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year 
which sets out its policies relating to the remuneration of its chief officers and its lowest-
paid employees and the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and 
its employees.   
 
Section 39-The Council’s Pay Policy Statement must be approved by resolution of the 
authority before it comes into force and prior to 31st March immediately preceding the 
financial year to which it relates.   
   
Section 40- With regard to its functions under sections 38 and 39 [above] the Council 
must have regard to any guidance issued or approved by the Secretary of State. 
 

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications.  

 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: 
 
A Pay Policy for the Council as required by the Localism Act 2011   
 

Protect the most vulnerable: NA 
 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: NA 
 

Commission, broker and provide core services: NA 
 

Place – leadership and influencer: NA 
 

Drivers of change and reform: NA 
 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:  NA 
 

Greater income for social investment: NA 
 

Cleaner Greener  NA 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
(A) Internal Consultations 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources (FD5503/18) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer 
 (LD.4628/18) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the 
report. 
 
(B) External Consultations  
 
The trade Unions have been fully consulted relative to the implementation of the new 
Pay and Grading structure for NJC staff commencing on 1st April 2019 and, at the time of 
writing, are working with the Chief Personnel Officer to agree the implementation and 
assimilation arrangements. 
 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision -Immediately following the Council meeting. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Mark Dale 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 3949 

Email Address: Mark.dale@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
 
Introduction/Background 

 
1. This report deals with a requirement in the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) which 

became statute in November 2011.  The Act introduced a requirement for Local 
Authorities to agree and publish an Annual Pay Policy Statement effective from 
December 2011.   

 
2. In February 2012 the DCLG issued statutory guidance “Openness and 

Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under Section 40 of the Localism Act 2011” 
and required Local Authorities in England to take account of the supplementary 
guidance when prepari
[...]
king 7-11 
E Senior Officers Pay 
F Educational Professionals Pay  
G Youth and Community workers 

12-20 
21-27 

28 
H National Joint Council (NJC) Employees 
I NJC Agreement 
J Market Supplements Policy  
K Other pay 
L Pay Protection 
M Pay Relationships 
N Other Terms and Conditions 
O Public Health staff 
P National Minimum wage and Living Wage 
Q Re-employment of staff in receipt of redundancy pay 

29-31 
32- 33 
34-35 
36-41  

42 
43-47 
48-51 

52 
53-56 
57-60 

R          Gender Pay Gap reporting 61-63 
  

Note: Reference is made in this policy to various national and local terms and conditions 
agreements, and policies.  
 
National Pay Agreements within Local Government  
 
1. JNC Chief Executive Terms and Conditions of Service.  

2. JNC Chief Officer Terms and Conditions of Service.  

3. Local Government Pension Scheme:   

4. NJC Terms and Conditions of Service (Green Book): Green book 

5.    Soulbury Terms and Conditions of Service:  (Education & Young People) 

6. Youth and Community Workers Terms and Conditions of Service (Pink Book):      

(Education & Young People)  

7. Non-Standard Working Arrangements and Associated Payments: Non-standard Working 
Arrangements   

 
8. A definition of the term Casual worker is available from the Sefton Council Website 

definition of casual worker 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://intranet.smbc.loc/personnel/policies-and-procedures/green-book.aspx
http://intranet.smbc.loc/personnel/policies-and-procedures/pay,-allowances-and-pensions/non-standard-working-arrangements.aspx
http://intranet.smbc.loc/personnel/policies-and-procedures/pay,-allowances-and-pensions/non-standard-working-arrangements.aspx
http://intranet.smbc.loc/personnel/policies-and-procedures/recruitment-and-selection.aspx


 

 

SEFTON COUNCIL PAY POLICY 
 

 
A. OPENING STATEMENT 
 
1. The aim of this policy is to help maintain and improve the quality of service 

provision by ensuring that all employees are valued and receive proper r
[...]
1 

14 £22,462 

15 £22,911 

16 £23,369 

17 £23,836 

18 £24,313 

19 £24,799 

20 £25,295 

21 £25,801 

22 £26,317 

23 £26,999 

24 £27,905 

25 £28,785 

26 £29,636 

27 £30,507 

28 £31,371 

29 £32,029 

30 £32,878 

31 £33,799 

32 £34,788 

33 £35,934 

34 £36,876 

35 £37,849 

36 £38,813 

37 £39,782 

38 £40,760 

39 £41,675 

40 £42,683 

41 £43,662 

42 £44,632 

43 £45,591 

43 £45,591 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

 

J. MARKET SUPPLEMENTS POLICY 
 
34. The Council aims to recruit and retain the best possible employees with the skills, 

knowledge and experience needed to deliver excellent services and to meet its 
corporate objectives.  There may be times when the grading of a post results in an 
inability to successfully recruit or retain to particular posts. In such cases it may be 
appropriate to pay a market supplement in addition to the salary to ensure that 
appointments can be secured.  In these circumstances, the potential for the 
application of a Market Supplement Rate will need to be objectively justified.   
Such payments are lawful under the Equality Act 2010 where there is evidence to 
justify that market factors are the “material factor” for the post attracting a higher 
rate of pay than other posts with the same score.  In order to establish equality of 
pay the Council needs factual evidence to prove that paying any Market 
Supplement Rate is “a proportionate means of achieving a legitimate aim”. 

 
35. Any business cases made for Market Supplement payments will be subject to  

investigation and scrutiny by the Pay and Grading team followed by formal 
approval via the Head of Corporate Resources.  Thereafter, the payments will be 
subject to annual review, and supplementary reviews following any pay award 
agreements or incremental advancement.    In addition, the Joint Trade Union 
forum will be provided with details of any positions which have been approved for 
the Market Supplement Payments.  

 
K. OTHER PAY 
 
3

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

5 

PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  14 JANUARY 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lappin (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Burns, John Sayers, Yvonne Sayers and 

Shaw 
 

 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dutton and Murphy. 
 
 
12. MRS. LYN SHAW  
 
Councillor Lappin referred with sadness and regret to the recent death of 
Mrs Lyn Shaw, the wife of Councillor Simon Shaw and expressed sincere 
condolences to Councillor Shaw, his family and friends on their very sad 
loss.  
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of a personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room and took part in the consideration of the 
item and voted thereon: 
 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor Shaw Minute No. 14 – 

Pay Policy 

Is a member of the bodies listed 

under items 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 

(National Pay Agreements within 

Local Government) on page 11 of 

the report submitted. 

 
 
14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 



PAY AND GRADING COMMITTEE- MONDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2019 
 

6 

15. PAY POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that recommended a Pay Policy for the Council as required by the 
Localism Act 2011. After consideration of the report by the Committee, the 
report would be considered by the full Council at the meeting to be held on 
24 January 2019.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Council be recommended to approve the proposed Pay Policy as 
detailed within Annexe A of the report. 
 
 
 
 


